
Resolution 2020-002  Page 1 

 

RESOLUTION 2020-002 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO ACCEPTING 
WORK PERFORMED BY BAY CITIES PAVING AND GRADING, INC. FOR THE FY 
2018/19 PAVEMENT REPAIR PROJECT (MAR-600) AS COMPLETE AND DIRECTING 
THAT A NOTICE OF COMPLETION BE PREPARED AND FILED WITH THE COUNTY 
RECORDER 
  
 WHEREAS, the FY 2018/19 Pavement Repair Project (MAR-600) is part of the 
City’s ongoing pavement maintenance program in the capital projects budget;  
 
 WHEREAS, the FY 2018/19 Pavement Repair Project consists of, but is not limited 
to, base failure repairs of existing asphalt concrete, grinding and overlaying the existing 
asphalt concrete pavement with conventional asphalt concrete, reconstructing concrete 
curb ramps, conducting traffic control and restoration of striping and pavement markings;  
 
 WHEREAS, the City of San Pablo filed a CEQA Notice of Exemption for the project 
with the Contra Costa County on April 25, 2019;  
 
 WHEREAS, on April 15, 2019, through Resolution 2019-056, the City Council 
awarded the contract to Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc., Concord, CA for a bid amount 
of $1,206,109 and authorized a project budget of $1,387,025 for construction;  
 
 WHEREAS, the project was completed for a final cost of $1,151,624;  
 
  WHEREAS, with the closing of the project, the remaining balance of $303,620 will 
be returned to source (the General Fund) per best management practices; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City is holding 5% retention on this project.  When the Notice of 
Completion is approved, the City will pay out the retention and close out the project. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of San 
Pablo hereby: 
 

1. Accepts work performed by Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. for the FY 
2018/19 Pavement Repair Project (MAR-600) as complete.   

 
2. Directs that a Notice of Completion be prepared and filed with the County 

Recorder for the FY 2018-19 Pavement Repair Project (MAR-600).   
 
  

* * * * * * * 
 

  



Resolution 2020-002  Page 2 

 

ADOPTED this 21st day of January, 2020, by the following votes: 
 
AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Kinney, Pineda, Xavier, 
   Pabon-Alvarado and Cruz 
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 
 
ATTEST:  APPROVED: 
 
 
/s/ Lehny M. Corbin /s/ Arturo M. Cruz 
Lehny M. Corbin, Deputy City Clerk Arturo M. Cruz, Mayor 
 


